

No. 14-1406

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MITCH PARKER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
VILLAGE OF HOBART, WISCONSIN AND
PENDER PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

FRANK W. KOWALKOWSKI

Counsel of Record

DILLON J. AMBROSE

DAVIS & KUELTHAU, S.C.

318 S. Washington St.

Suite 300

Green Bay, WI 54301

Main: 920.435.9378

Direct: 920.431.2221

fkowalkowski@dkattorneys.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. *City Of Sherrill* Compels Reversal 6

II. The Scope Of *City Of Sherrill* Is
Expansive 11

III. This Case Contains Factors Identical To Those
Used By *City Of Sherrill* To Preclude The
Resuscitation Of Sovereign Control 16

IV. Affirmation Of The Decision Below Will Result
In Severe Disruptions To Any Government,
Business, And Resident Individually Located
Within An Ancient Reservation..... 18

A. Courts Have Consistently Confirmed The
Disruptive Effects Of Re-Establishing
Sovereign Control Over An Ancient
Reservation Land..... 19

B. Re-Establishing Sovereign Control Over
Ancient Reservation Land Will Result In
Numerous And Varied Losses Of State
Jurisdiction 21

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Belcourt Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Davis,</i> 786 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Belcourt Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Davis,</i> 997 F.Supp.2d 1017 (D. N.D. 2014).....	28
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation Of New York, et al. v. Pataki,</i> 413 F.3d 266 (2d. Cir. 2005)	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v.. Village Of Union Springs,</i> 390 F. Supp.2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	19, 20
<i>City Of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation Of New York,</i> 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	Passim
<i>Fort Yates Public School Dist. No. 4 v.. Murphy ex rel. C.M.B.,</i> 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Oklahoma Dept. Of Environmental Quality v. E.P.A.,</i> 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26, 27

<i>Oneida Indian Nation Of New York v. Cty. Of Oneida,</i>	
617 F.3d 114 (2d. Cir. 2010)	10, 12, 13
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby,</i>	
597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Red Mesa Unified School Dist. v. Yellowhair,</i>	
2010 WL 3855183 (D. Ariz. Sep. 28, 2010)	28
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. U.S.,</i>	
423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Smith v. Parker,</i>	
774 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Smith v. Parker,</i>	
996 F.Supp.2d 815 (D. Neb. 2014).....	5
<i>Solem v. Bartlett,</i>	
465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	4, 6, 7, 15
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,</i>	
522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>Stevens v. County Of Brown,</i>	
Case No. 307 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 1933).....	3

<i>Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty. v. State Of New York</i> , 756 F.3d 163 (2d. Cir. 2014)	10, 20
<i>U.S. v. Hall</i> , 171 F. 214 (1909)	2

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1342	25
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq</i>	25
42 U.S.C. § 7401	26
Wis. Stat. § 165.92(1)(a)	23
Wis. Stat. § 165.92(2)(b)	24

REGULATIONS

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 93.010(1)	22
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 93.020(6)(u)	22
Wis. Admin. Code SPS § 314.01(1)(c)(3)(a)	22
Wis. Admin. Code SPS § 318.1001	23
Wis. Admin. Code SPS § 318.1003(1)(d)1	23
Wis. Admin. Code SPS § 360.01	23
Wis. Admin. Code SPS § 360.10	23

Wis. Admin. Code SPS § 360.10(2)(c) 23

Wis. Admin. Code SPS § 361.01 22

Wis. Admin. Code SPS § 361.02(3)(b)..... 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 Village of Hobart Operating Budget, adopted
Nov. 25, 2014, <http://www.hobart-wi.org/> (follow
“Finance and Budget”, then “Annual Village
Operating Budget”) 29

Phil Ferolito, Yakamas seek operating licenses from
non-tribal entities, Yakima Herald (Jun. 1, 2015)
[http://www.yakimaherald.com/news/local/yakamas-
seek-operating-licenses-from-nontribal-
entities/article_309c94fc-079a-11e5-8799-
c3ac88f80414.html](http://www.yakimaherald.com/news/local/yakamas-
seek-operating-licenses-from-nontribal-
entities/article_309c94fc-079a-11e5-8799-
c3ac88f80414.html) 31
